

[Encl. C]

Draft FIFA Statutes Congress 2014

13. Vote on proposals for amendments to the FIFA Statutes, Regulations Governing the Application of the Statutes and Standing Orders of the Congress

13.1 FIFA Statutes

13.2 Regulations Governing the Application of the Statutes

13.1 FIFA Statutes

13.1.1 The International Football Association Board (IFAB) (definition no. 5, art. 6 pars 1-3 and art. 31 par. 7 of the FIFA Statutes)

Art.	Current text	Art.	Proposed text
Definition no. 5	5 IFAB: the International Football Association Board.	Definition no. 5	5 The IFAB: The International Football Association Board (IFAB).
Art. 6	<p>1. Each Member of FIFA shall play Association Football in compliance with the Laws of the Game issued by IFAB. Only IFAB may lay down and alter the Laws of the Game.</p> <p>2. IFAB is composed of eight members; four members are designated by FIFA and four by the British Associations.</p> <p>3. The duties and responsibilities of IFAB are contained in special regulations.</p>	Art. 6	<p>1. Each Member of FIFA shall play Association Football in compliance with the Laws of the Game issued by The IFAB. Only The IFAB may lay down and alter the Laws of the Game.</p> <p>2. The IFAB is an association in accordance with Swiss law with its headquarters located in Zurich (Switzerland). is composed of eight members; four members are designated by The members of The IFAB are FIFA and the four by the British Associations.</p> <p>3. The organisation, duties and responsibilities of The IFAB are governedcontained in special regulationsthe statutes of The IFAB.</p>
Art. 31	7. The Executive Committee shall appoint the delegates from FIFA to IFAB.	Art. 31	7. The Executive Committee shall appoint the three representatives of FIFA who shall attend the general assembly of The IFAB in addition to the FIFA President. Furthermore, the Executive Committee is entitled to decide on how the representatives of FIFA shall vote in The IFAB delegates from FIFA to IFAB .

13.1.2 Players' agents (definition no. 11, art. 62 par. 2, art. 63 par. 2, art. 66 par. 1, art. 68 par. 1 and art. 69 par. 3 of the FIFA Statutes)

Art.	Current text	Art.	Proposed text
Definition no. 11	11 Official: every board member, committee member, referee and assistant referee, coach, trainer and any other person responsible for technical, medical and administrative matters in FIFA, a Confederation, Association, League or Club as well as all other persons obliged to comply with the FIFA Statutes (except Players).	Definition no. 11	11 Official: every board member, committee member, referee and assistant referee, coach, trainer and any other person responsible for technical, medical and administrative matters in FIFA, a Confederation, Association, League or Club as well as all other persons obliged to comply with the FIFA Statutes (except Players and intermediaries).
Art. 62	2. The Disciplinary Committee may pronounce the sanctions described in these Statutes and the FIFA Disciplinary Code on Members, Clubs, Officials, Players and match and players' agents.	Art. 62	2. The Disciplinary Committee may pronounce the sanctions described in these Statutes and the FIFA Disciplinary Code on Members, Clubs, Officials, Players, intermediaries and licensed match and players' agents.
Art. 63	2. The Ethics Committee may pronounce the sanctions described in these Statutes, the FIFA Code of Ethics and the FIFA Disciplinary Code on Officials, Players and match and players' agents.	Art. 63	2. The Ethics Committee may pronounce the sanctions described in these Statutes, the FIFA Code of Ethics and the FIFA Disciplinary Code on Officials, Players, intermediaries and licensed match and players' agents.

Art.	Current text	Art.	Proposed text
66	1. FIFA recognises the independent Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) with headquarters in Lausanne (Switzerland) to resolve disputes between FIFA, Members, Confederations, Leagues, Clubs, Players, Officials and licensed match agents and players' agents.	66	1. FIFA recognises the independent Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) with headquarters in Lausanne (Switzerland) to resolve disputes between FIFA, Members, Confederations, Leagues, Clubs, Players, Officials, intermediaries and licensed match agents and players' agents .
68	1. The Confederations, Members and Leagues shall agree to recognise CAS as an independent judicial authority and to ensure that their members, affiliated Players and Officials comply with the decisions passed by CAS. The same obligation shall apply to licensed match and players' agents.	68	1. The Confederations, Members and Leagues shall agree to recognise CAS as an independent judicial authority and to ensure that their members, affiliated Players and Officials comply with the decisions passed by CAS. The same obligation shall apply to intermediaries and licensed match and players' agents .
69	3. The same obligation applies to licensed match and players' agents.	69	3. The same obligation applies to intermediaries and licensed match and players' agents .

13.1.3 Regulations Governing Candidatures for the Office of President (art. 24 par. 4 of the FIFA Statutes)

Art.	Current text	Art.	Proposed text
24	4. The conditions to be observed during a candidature for the office of President are stipulated in the Regulations Governing Candidatures for the Office of President. These regulations shall be issued by the Executive Committee.	24	4. The conditions to be observed during a candidature for the office of President are stipulated in the Electoral Regulations for the FIFA Presidency Governing Candidatures for the Office of President . These regulations shall be issued by the Executive Committee.

13.1.4 Stadium and Security Committee (art. 34 par. 1 (z) and art. 60 of the FIFA Statutes)

Art.	Current text	Art.	Proposed text
34	z) Stadium and Security Committee	34	z) Stadium and Security and Integrity Committee
Art.	Current text	Art.	Proposed text
60	<p>Stadium and Security Committee</p> <p>The Stadium and Security Committee shall advise on the development and implementation of modern stadium and security concepts and standards. The committee shall issue and monitor compliance with the FIFA Stadium Safety and Security Regulations. It shall also monitor relevant developments in the area of stadiums and security.</p>	60	<p>Stadium and Security and Integrity Committee</p> <p>The Stadium and Security and Integrity Committee shall deal with global strategies against match manipulation to protect the integrity of football advise on the development and implementation of modern stadium and security concepts and standards. The committee shall issue and monitor compliance with the FIFA Stadium Safety and Security Regulations. It shall also and monitor relevant developments in the area of stadiums and security.</p>

13.2 Regulations Governing the Application of the Statutes

13.2.1 Players' agents (art. 4 of the Regulations Governing the Application of the Statutes)

Art.	Current text	Art.	Proposed text
4	<p>Players' agents</p> <p>Players may use the services of agents to negotiate transfers. Only players' agents in possession of a licence may carry out this work. The Executive Committee shall issue appropriate provisions to this end.</p>	4	<p>Players' agentsIntermediaries</p> <p>Players may use the services of agents to negotiate transfers. Only players' agents in possession of a licence may carry out this work. The Executive Committee shall issue appropriate provisions to this endPlayers and clubs are entitled to engage the services of intermediaries when concluding an employment contract and/or a transfer agreement. The Executive Committee shall issue the Regulations on Working with Intermediaries.</p>

